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The winch motor is a 4 pole, 4 coil series wound 12 
volt or 24 volt DC motor. 
The 4 pole, 4 coil feature provides high torque at low 
speeds. 
To test the motor to determine if it is functioning 
properly, first securely fasten the motor to a bench 
or work surface so it will not jump or  move around 
during test procedure (the starting torque of motor 
is high) . 
1. Connect a jumper wire (at least an AWG#6 wire) 
from F-1 to A motor terminals (See Figure1) . 
2. Attach jumper wire (at least an AWG#6 wire )  
from positive(+) battery terminal to F-2 motor 
terminal. Ground negative (-) battery terminal to 
motor housing (see figure 1). Motor should now run. 
To reverse the direction of rotation: 

terminals. 
2. Attach wire from positive(+) battery terminal to 
F-1 motor terminal. Ground negative(-) battery  
terminal to motor housing (See Figure 2). 
NOTE: Always attach battery wire solidly to motor 
terminal. Make and break the connection of the 
negative (-) battery terminal at the motor housing. 
This avoids burning the motor terminals.  
 
CAUTION: 
Do not run the motor for a long period of time in 
fashion mentioned above, because the motor could 
become damaged. 
 

 
 

The motor running idle on the bench will draw 55 
amperes and must run free and easy. If the ampere 
draw is more than 60 amps and the motor runs 
rough or has a strange sound, it should be replaced. 
With the motor attached in place on a winch  (less 
cable on drum ) the ampere draw should be 
approximately 65 to 70 amps. 
If after following the procedure outlined, the test on 
the winch significantly exceeds 70 amperes refer to 
your Owner’s Manual for troubleshooting suggestions 

on the mechanical portion of the winch. 
Figure 3 for the solenoids connection to the 
motor and battery. 

 

 

1. Attach jumper wire from F-2 to (A) motor 
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Steps follow for testing solenoids current. 
It should be noted that when testing a 12 
volt or 24 volt solenoid, the DC motor and 
battery must be the same voltage.
To test the solenoids (See Figure 1)
1. Securely clamp a motor to a bench or 
work surface.
2. Attach a jumper wire from (A) terminal 
on the motor to one of the field terminals 
on the motor (F2). 
3. Attach the other motor field terminal 
(F-1) to the sol-enoid terminal (1).
4. Ground the solenoid to the motor with
 a wire as shown.
5. Attach positive (+) battery wire to the 
terminal (2) of the solenoid. Ground the 
negative ( - )  terminal of battery wire to 
the motor housing.
6. Touch "hot" wire, from the positive (+) 
battery terminal to small terminal of the 
solenoid.
7. The motor should now be running if the 
solenoid is good.If not, make sure the mo-
tor will run directly from the battery.
8. To test the other contacts use same ho-
okup except use the top terminals of the 
solenoid connection. (See Figure 2).

Test Procedure for Solenoids
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Item
  No.

   Qty.
Req’d

Screw M5*16
Cover-Connector

Female - Connector
Nut M5
Cover

Solenoid
Flat pad

Screw M5*14
Red wire 20mm*110

Nut M8
Screw M8*16
Screw M5*20
Circuit breaker
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1
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2
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Description

Circuit breaker support

Circuit breaker-c 
  onnect pallet

Yellow wire 20mm*110

16
17
18
19
20
21 1

1
1
1

1
3 Screw M5*16

 Blue wire 20mm*110

Red wire 20mm*1800
Wire 2.4mm*280

2

2

2

2

Control box bracket

2

Solenoid Assembly Parts
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Techniques of operation
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The remote control switch is water proof and 
practically indestructible. It has push button stations 
on either side. It is designed this way to prevent 
quick winch reversals which lead to solenoid failure. 
Make sure the winch motor has stopped fully before 
reversing. 

When first setting up your winch. Follow the 
directions for inserting the proper "IN"or " OUT"sign 
in the thumb button. The switch is also color coded 
to aid you in not having both buttons at the same 
time will not damage your winch in any way. 
DO NOT LEAVE SWITCH PLUGGED IN WHEN WINCH 
IS BOT IN SUE. 
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29 Worm Gear box cover 1
33 Hex Head Cap Bolt M8×40 4
34 Hex Head Cap Bolt M6×30 12
35 Taper pins 5×20 2
36 Gearbox house cover 1
38 Plain washer6 12
40 Hexagon socket screw M8×25 8
44 Hexagon socket screw M14×1.5 3
45 Lip Seal FB type 2
46 Retaining Ring for shaft ∅42 1
47 O-type sealing 45×2.65 1
48 Sealing gasket#1 1
49 Gearbox End Bracket NSH9000.1－3 1
50 Sealing gasket#2 1
60 Spacer sleeve 2
61 Roller Bearing 32921 2
62 key 6*6*18 1
63 Worm shaft 1
64 Gearbox End Bracket NSH9000.1-8 1

Worm Gear box
assembly

Motor assembly 59 Motor assembly 12V/24V 1
37 Needle bearing 3
39 Gear KXE12000.2-7 1
41 Gear shaft 1
42 Gear KXE12000-3 1
43 Anti-wear gasket 2
51 Stopper 2
52 Flat key 5x18 1
53 Woofruff Key 1
54 Motor spindle front gear 1
55 Gearbox house 1
56 Lip Seal 1
57 Hex Nut 3/8"-24 3
58 Spring washer 3/8" 3

Gearbox
assembly

Installation Electrlcal Connections and Operations



 

In salty environments use a silicon sealer to protect 
from corrosion. 
Be sure the winch has plenty of battery power 
available. 
Replace oil annually, or more often if winch is used 
frequently. 

connections and mounting bolts-tighten if 
necessary. 

Corrosion on electrical connections will reduce 
performance or may cause a short. Clean all 
connections, especially in remote switch receptacle. 
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1. Unwind cable by rolling it out along the ground
to prevent kinking. Securely wrap end of cable 
opposite hook, with plastic or similar tape to 
prevent fraying. 

2. Insert the end of the cable, opposite hook end,
under drum and into the 11.5mm dia. hole in dr-  

barrel. Secure cable to drum barrel, 
using set screw provided with winch. 
TIGHTEN SETSCREW SECURELY. 

3. Carefully run winch in the “reel-in"direction. 
Keeping tension on end of cable, spool all the 
cable onto drum, taking care to form neatly
wrapped layers.  
Inspect the cable frequently. If the cable
becomes frayed with broken strands, replace 
immediately. Cable and hook assemblies may 
be purchased from our distributor. 

The semi-automatic clutch provides free spooling 
and clutch engagement with cable drum. With the 
clutch disengaged, the cable can be pulled off the 
cable by hand. For winching  in the load, the clutch 
must be fully engaged with the drum. 
To disengage the clutch run the winch in the reverse 
(reel-out ) direction until the load is off the cable and 
the cable drum stops turning. Pull outward on the 
clutch handle, rotate it counterclockwise 90o and 
release. The clutch is now locked out and the cable 
may be pulled off by hand. (Note: If the clutch 
handle can not be pulled out, again run the winch 
momentarily in reverse to relieve pressure on the 
clutch jaws).  
Warning: Do not attempt to disengage the cable 
drum when there is a load on the cable. 

Check monthly the action of the sliding clutch, 
making sure it is fully engaging and disengaging 
with the cable drum. With the clutch in the engaged 
position, remove the plastic plug into of the housing 
and observe if the clutch is fully engaging. If clutch 
is not fully engaging inspect clutch shifter assembly 
parts, check for damage or excessive wear and 
replace as necessary. Observe the jaws on both the 
clutch and cable drum, checking for rounding of the 
drive faces. If rounding has occurred, they should be 
replaced immediately. 
To preserve original appearance, wax periodically. 
Spool the cable properly on the drum when storing 
between each usage. 
Check the oil level in the gear boxes every six 
months. At the same time, check electrical 

13 Bushing 2
14 Hexagon screw with flat end M10x10 1
15 Drum 1
16 Hex Head Cap Bolt M12×20 4
17 Tia bar 2
20 Brake block 2
22 Spring 2
30 Spring washer 8 20
31 Hexagon socket button head screws M8X35 8
32 Control box house and solenoid 12V / 24V 1
21 Lip Seal B type-B57 1
23 Bleed nipple M14×1.5 1
24 Sealing gasket set14 3
25 Worm Gear box 1
26 Roller Bearing 32912 2
27 Worm gear wheel 1
28 Oil sealing 1

Drum assembly

Worm Gear box
assembly

Control box
assembly
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Assembly No. Description Qty

1 Circlips φ19 1
2 Clutch Handle 1
3 Flat key 6mmx18mm 1
4 Clutch Housing 1
5 Straight-through pressure oil cup M6 1
6 Shift fork shaft 1
7 Bearing sleeve 1
8 Clutch fork 1
9 Flat key 6mmx40mm 1

10 Hexagon screw with flat end M6x8 1
11 Sliding dog 1
12 Retaining Ring for shaft φ42 1
18 Circlips 42 2
19 Spline Shaft 1

KXE12000 Part list DC 24V

Cultch assembly

Cable Installation Maintenance

Operating Instructions

um
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